

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IA NO. GA 2 OF 2023
IN
CS NO.159 OF 2023

IN THE MATTER OF:
PRABHU INTERNATIONAL VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
MSP INFRASTRUCTURES LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date : 12th December, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Anuj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Roy, Adv.

Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.

For plaintiff

Mr. Abhrajit Mitra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pritha Basu, Adv.

Ms. Nairanjana Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Debartha Chakraborty, Adv.

Ms. Joyshree Ghosh, Adv.

For defendant

The Court : After hearing the parties, it appears that this application for summary judgment requires to be heard after affording the defendant an opportunity to disclose its stand on affidavit.

Affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 10th January, 2024; reply, if any, be filed by 29th January, 2024.

Let this matter appear in the monthly list of February 2024 under the heading "Chamber Application for Final Disposal".

Since the defendant has raised an objection as to the maintainability of this application, the same is left open to be decided at the final hearing.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)