

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA/3/2025
In
CS No. 159 of 2023
PRABHU INTERNATIONAL VYAPAR PRIVATE LIMITED
VERSUS
MSP INFRASTRUCTURES LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 14th November, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Anuj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Trinisha De, Adv.
Ms. Rupal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Adv.
For the plaintiff.
Mr. Abhrajit Mitra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satadeep Bhattacharyya, Adv.
Ms. Sriparna Mitra, Adv.
Ms. P. Basu, Adv.
Ms. N. Ghosh, Adv.
. . . for the defendant.

The Court:- This is an application by the sole defendant for rejection of the
plaint on the ground that the subject matter of dispute in the suit is a commercial
dispute under the provisions of Section 2(1)(c)(i) of the Commercial Courts Act,
2015 and as such, the suit as framed is not maintainable.

The matter requires to be heard on affidavits.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 28th November, 2025; reply thereto, if
any, be filed by 12th December, 2025. Let this matter appear on 16th December,
2025.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)